

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PERCIPIENT.AI, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
CLEMENT & MURPHY PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900

HAMISH P.M. HUME
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL C. KAPLAN
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
hhume@bsflp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE <i>EN BANC</i> DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT AND WILL BE THE FINAL WORD ON AN IMPORTANT QUESTION UNLESS THIS COURT INTERVENES.....	3
II. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT	9
III. IF THE CASE WERE MOOT, VACATUR WOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY.....	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	12
<i>CMS Cont. Mgmt. Servs. v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 534 (2015).....	10
<i>CSE Const. Co. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 230 (2003)	10
<i>Dynacs Eng'g Co. v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 614 (2001).....	10
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	11
<i>Mitchco Int'l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 F.4th 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Pacificorp Cap., Inc. v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 549 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Palantir USG, Inc. v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 3406.....	10
10 U.S.C. § 3453 ("Commercial Item Preference Law")	2, 3, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1491	1, 3, 4, 6
31 U.S.C. § 3551	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2026, Pub. L. 119-60, § 1822, S.1071-529 (2025).....	2, 8
Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 1175 (1984) ("CICA")	1, 4, 5
